For the purposes of any meeting of Bondholders, the Bondholders represented by the Global Certificate
shall (unless the Global Certificate represents only one Bond) be treated as two persons for the purposes
of any quorum requirements of a meeting of Bondholders and as being entitled to one vote for each
U.S.$1,000 principal amount of Bonds so produced or for which he is a proxy or representative.

64

USE OF PROCEEDS

The proceeds of the issue of the Bonds after deduction of the combined management and selling
commission and the other estimated offering expenses incurred in connection with the issue of the
Bonds, will be used for refinancing purpose.

65

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS OF THE GUARANTOR

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Guarantor as at 30
June 2021 on an actual basis and on an adjusted basis to give effect to the issue of the Bonds before
deduction of any fees, commissions and expenses. The following table should be read in conjunction
with the Guarantor’s 2021 Reviewed Interim Financial Statements and related notes included elsewhere
in this Offering Circular.

As at 30 June 2021

(HK$) (U.S.$)(1)

(actual) (as adjusted) (actual) (as adjusted)
Current Borrowings
Bank borrowings ..... 4,218,893,775 4,218,893,775 543,265,829 543,265,829
Bonds repayable ..... 6,221,014,164 6,221,014,164 801,078,339 801,078,339
Non-current Borrowings
Bank borrowings ..... – – – –

Bonds repayable ..... 21,687,236,337 21,687,236,337 2,792,659,653 2,792,659,653

Bonds to be issued ..... – 2,329,740,000 – 300,000,000

Total Borrowings ..... 32,127,144,276 34,456,884,276 4,137,003,821 4,437,003,821

Equity
Share capital ..... 358,661,400 358,661,400 46,184,733 46,184,733
Reserves ..... 634,054,703 634,054,703 81,647,055 81,647,055
Perpetual capital instruments ..... 3,098,826,886 3,098,826,886 399,035,114 399,035,114
Non-controlling interest ..... 798,205,478 798,205,478 102,784,707 102,784,707

Total Equity ..... 4,889,748,467 4,889,748,467 629,651,609 629,651,609

Total Capitalisation(2)..... 37,016,892,743 39,346,632,743 4,766,655,430 5,066,655,430

(1) Calculated at the exchange rate of U.S.$1.00 = HK$7.7658 on 30 June 2021 as set forth in the H.10 statistical release of the
Federal Reserve Board. No comment is made as to the appropriateness of such rate or whether the Hong Kong dollar was,
could have been, or could be, converted into United States dollars at that rate.

(2) Total capitalisation equals the sum of total borrowings and total equity.

Save as disclosed in this Offering Circular, there has been no material adverse change in the
consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Guarantor since 30 June 2021.

66

DESCRIPTION OF THE ISSUER